

No. 17-3030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as
Independent Executor of the Estate of
STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 12-cv-6403 (Hon. William T. Hart)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Adina H. Rosenbaum
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

February 27, 2018

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Safety concerns often do not come to light until years after a drug first comes on the market, and only brand-name manufacturers can promptly update labeling in light of newly discovered risks.	5
II. Brand-name manufacturers can easily foresee that physicians and patients will rely on the brand-name labeling, regardless of whether a patient's prescription is filled with a generic drug.	10
III. Defendant's position, if adopted, would put patients at risk.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 705 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	13
<i>Foster v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014).....	12
<i>Kellogg v. Wyeth</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 694 (D. Vt. 2010)	12
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 694 Fed. App'x 115 (4th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	1, 9
<i>Simpkins v. CSX Transportation, Inc.</i> , 965 N.E.2d 1092 (Ill. 2012).....	13
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>T.H. v. Novartis</i> , 407 P.3d 18 (Cal. 2017).....	1, 11, 12, 15
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6, 7, 15, 17
<i>Wyeth, Inc. v. Weeks</i> , 159 So. 3d 649 (Ala. 2014).....	12, 13

Federal Statutes and Regulatory Materials

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2)	8
21 U.S.C. § 355	5
Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 1585	3
21 C.F.R. § 201.57(c)(6)(i)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c).....	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.71(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(b)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.94(a)(8)(iii).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(c).....	9
78 Fed. Reg. 67985 (Nov. 13, 2013).....	2, 11, 15

State Statutes

Ala. Code § 6-5-530.....	12
225 Ill. Comp. Stat. 85/25 (2007)	16

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	11
-------------------------------------------	----

Restatement (Third) of Torts (2016).....	11
------------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

Ass'n for Accessible Medicines, <i>Generic Drug Access & Savings in the U.S.</i> (2017), https://accessiblemeds.org/sites/default/files/2017-07/2017-AAM-Access-Savings-Report-2017-web2.pdf	3
Brief of the Am. Med. Ass'n et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Resp'ts, <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011), 2011 WL 794118 (Nos. 09-993, 09-1039, 09-1501)	6
Thomas P. Christensen et al., <i>Drug Product Selection: Legal Issues</i> , 41 J. Am. Pharm. Ass'n 868 (2001)	4
Congressional Budget Office, <i>How Increased Competition From Generic Drugs Has Affected Prices and Return in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (1998), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/105th-congress-1997-1998/reports/pharm.pdf	3
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (2006), https://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/76xx/doc7615/10-02-drugr-d.pdf	3
Catherine D. DeAngelis & Phil B. Fontanarosa, <i>Prescription Drugs, Products Liability, and Preemption of Tort Litigation</i> , 300 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1939 (2008)	5
FDA, <i>Draft Guidance, Updating ANDA Labeling after the Marketing Application for the Reference Listed Drug Has Been Withdrawn</i> (July 2016), http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM510240.pdf	9
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry, Revising ANDA Labeling Following Revision of the RLD Labeling</i> (May 2000), http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm072891.pdf	9

GAO, <i>Drug Safety: FDA Has Begun Efforts to Enhance Postmarket Safety, But Additional Actions Are Needed</i> (Nov. 2009), http://www.gao.gov/assets/300/298135.pdf	7
GAO, <i>Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process</i> (Mar. 2006), http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d06402.pdf	7
GAO, <i>High-Risk Series: An Update</i> (Feb. 2015), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/668415.pdf	7
GAO, <i>High-Risk Series: An Update</i> (Feb. 2011), http://www.gao.gov/assets/320/315725.pdf	7
Katherine Hobson, <i>What Drug Did Doctors Prescribe Most Last Year?</i> , Wall St. J.: Health Blog, Apr. 19, 2011.....	3
David A. Kessler & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008).....	7
Karen E. Lasser, et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 2215 (2002)	6
Jean Lester, et al., <i>Evaluation of FDA safety-related drug label changes in 2010</i> , 22 Pharmacoepidemiology and Drug Safety 302 (2013).....	6, 15
William H. Shrunk et al., <i>State Generic Substitution Laws Can Lower Drug Outlays Under Medicaid</i> , 29 Health Affairs 1383 (July 2010).....	4
